

NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SHANE MAURITZ VANDERGROEN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN G. KALAR
Federal Public Defender
JEROME MATTHEWS*
ROBIN PACKEL
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
Office of the Federal Public Defender
for the Northern District of California
Oakland Branch
1301 Clay Street, Suite 1350N
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 637-3500

Counsel of Record

Table of contents and table of authorities

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
INTERESTED PARTIES	2
DIRECTLY RELATED LOWER COURT PROCEEDINGS	3
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	9
OPINIONS BELOW	9
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	9
INTRODUCTION	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
I. Factual Background	10
II. Procedural History	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. This Court should resolve the issue of how courts should analyze the reliability of a tip whose source is an unknown third party when determining if a police had reasonable suspicion to stop a person	14
a. Courts have split on how to analyze a tip whose source is not the informant but a third party	16
1. At least one federal circuit treated third-party tips, relayed to police via a known informant, as anonymous tips that require independent police corroboration under J.L.	16
2. The Ninth Circuit has deemed tips based on third-party information “anonymous,” but it upheld the stop here despite the lack of any corroboration, contravening J.L.	17
3. Several federal courts of appeal have held that tips based on third-party information are not anonymous and do not require any corroboration	18
b. This Court should resolve the split	19
c. The Fourth Amendment requires independent police corroboration of a third-party tip relayed by a known informant.	20
II. This Court should clarify that a police officer’s suspicion that a person possesses a firearm, without more, does not create a presumption of dangerousness, and that the Fourth Amendment requires police to have a	

reasonable belief a person is “armed and presently dangerous” before performing a warrantless protective search.	22
a. Courts nationwide are irreconcilably divided over the constitutional requirements for a protective search when a person is suspected of having a weapon.....	24
1. At least five federal courts of appeal and one state supreme court have concluded that a reasonable belief that an individual presently possesses a weapon is sufficient to make a person “presently dangerous” and thus subject to a Terry protective search.	24
2. Five courts have reached a contrary conclusion, rejecting the proposition that an officer’s belief that a person is armed categorically justifies a Terry search.	25
b. These contrary applications of “armed and dangerous” in the firearm context subject members of the public to inconsistent standards between circuits and across state-federal jurisdictions.	26
c. The question presented is important.	28
d. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is incorrect.....	30
III. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving these questions.....	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	31
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	15, 16, 20, 22, 33
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	22, 31
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	10, 23, 28, 32
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	27
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	32
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	2, 13, 22, 31
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014)	14, 20
<i>Northrup v. City of Toledo Police Dep't</i> , 785 F.3d 1128 (6th Cir. 2015)	25, 32
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	24, 31
<i>Queen v. Hepburn</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 290 (1813)	21
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	26
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Thomas v. Dillard,</i>	
818 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>United States v. Brown,</i>	
925 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>United States v. Cortez,</i>	
449 U.S. 411 (1981)	14
<i>United States v. Gurule,</i>	
935 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>United States v. Hopes,</i>	
286 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i>	
246 F. App'x 982 (6th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Leo,</i>	
792 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2015)	25, 27
<i>United States v. McCaw,</i>	
664 F. App'x 578 (7th Cir. 2016)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Montague,</i>	
437 F. App'x 833 (11th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>United States v. Monteiro,</i>	
447 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2006)	16, 17, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Orman,</i>	
486 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2007)	24, 27
<i>United States v. Pope,</i>	
910 F.3d 413 (8th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>United States v. Robinson,</i>	
537 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Robinson,</i>	
846 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2017)	24, 28
<i>United States v. Rodriguez,</i>	
739 F.3d 481 (10th Cir. 2013)	25, 27
<i>United States v. Tucker,</i>	
305 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2002)	18, 19

<i>United States v. Vandergroen,</i> 817 F. App'x 420 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Vandergroen,</i> 964 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 731 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2013)	25, 31
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	9
State Cases	
<i>People v. Colyar,</i> 996 N.E.2d 575 (Ill. 2013)	25, 27
<i>State v. Bishop,</i> 203 P.3d 1203 (Idaho 2009)	19, 26, 27, 30
<i>State v. Serna,</i> 331 P.3d 405 (Ariz. 2014)	26, 27
<i>State v. Vandenberg,</i> 81 P.3d 19 (N.M. 2003)	26, 27
State Statutes	
Cal. Penal Code § 25610.....	32
Other	
Alexander Butwin, “ <i>Armed and Dangerous</i> ” a Half Century Later: Today’s Gun Rights Should Impact Terry’s Framework, 88 Fordham L. Rev. 1033, 1043 (2019)	29
Fed. R. Evid. 801	21
Fed. R. Evid. 803	21
George Dery III, <i>Unintended Consequences: The Supreme Court’s Interpretation of the Second Amendment in District of Columbia v. Heller Could Water Down Fourth Amendment Rights</i> , 13 U. Pa. J.L. & Soc. Change 1 (2009)	33
